transition. Further, the standard permits measurement of financial assets accounted at amortized cost based on facts and circumstances

existing at the date of transition if retrospective application is impracticable.

Accordingly, the Company has determined the classification of financial assets based on the facts and circumstances that existed on the

date of transition to Ind AS

 STANDALONE AUDITOR’S REPORT FY 2021-22

70

Reconciliation between previous GAAP and Ind AS

The following reconciliations provide the explanation and qualification of the differences arising from the transition from previous GAAP to

Ind AS in accordance with Ind AS 101, First Time Adoption of Indian Accounting Standards.

a. Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as at April 01, 2020 and March 31, 2021
b. Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended March 31, 2021

Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2021 and 01 April, 2020

   (In ₹ Lakhs)

Particulars Note
No.

As per
Previous
GAAP 01

April
2020

IND AS
Adjustments

As per
Ind-AS

01 April
2020

As per
Previous
GAAP 31

March
2021

IND AS
Adjustments

As per
Ind-AS

31
March
2021

(1)  NON-CURRENT ASSETS

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment  103.59 - 103.59 112.47 - 112.47

(b)  Capital Work-in-Progress  - - - 0.54  0.54

(c) Other Intangible Assets  4.85 - 4.85 4.07 - 4.07

(d) Right to use Assets 1 - 219.47 219.47 - 163.96 163.96

(e) Financial Assets  - - - -  -

(i) Investments 2 52.90 1.03 53.93 52.90 1.65 54.55

(ii) Loans  20.92 - 20.92 22.66 - 22.66

(iii) Other Financial Assets  26.16 - 26.16 40.57 - 40.57

(f) Current Tax Assets  - - - -  -

(g) Deferred Tax Assets (Net) 3 6.76 2.27 9.04 7.00 12.17 19.18

(h) Other Non-current Assets  - - - -  -

Subtotal Non-Current Assets  215.18 222.78 437.96 240.22 177.78 417.99

(2)  CURRENT ASSETS

(a) Inventories  1,552.53 - 1,552.53 1,387.53  1,387.53

(b) Financial Assets  -  - -  -

(i) Investments  -  - -  -

(ii) Trade Receivables  533.60 - 533.60 514.89  514.89

(iii) Cash and Cash Equivalents  6.95 - 6.95 7.42  7.42

(iv) Bank balance other than (iii)
above

 3.31 - 3.31 5.52  5.52

(v) Other Financial Asset  195.88 - 195.88 287.06  287.06

(c) Other Current Assets  - - - -  -

Subtotal Current Assets  2,292.28 - 2,292.28 2,202.42 - 2,202.42

Total Assets (1+2)  2,507.46 222.78 2,730.24 2,442.64 177.78 2,620.42

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

(1) EQUITY

(a)  Equity Share capital  823.40 - 823.40 1,003.40 - 1,003.40

(b)  Reserve & Surplus  183.78 13.14 196.92 487.78 (14.50) 473.28

 STANDALONE AUDITOR’S REPORT FY 2021-22

71

Total Equity  1,007.17 13.14 1,020.32 1,491.18 (14.50) 1,476.68

(2) LIABILITIES

(2) Non-Current Liabilities

(a) Financial liabilities

(i) Long Term Borrowings 4 395.39 (9.84) 385.56 179.11 (3.30) 175.81

(ia) Lease liabilities 1 - 193.43 193.43 - 154.80 154.80

(ii) Trade payables  -  - -  -

A. Total outstanding dues of micro
enterprises and small enterprises

 0.08  0.08 0.08  0.08

B. Total outstanding dues of
creditors other than micro
enterprises and small enterprises

 5.43  5.43 0.09  0.09

(iii) Other financial liabilities  - - - - - -

(b) Provisions  7.84 - 7.84 9.85 - 9.85

(c) Deferred tax liabilities (net)  - - - - - -

(d) Other non-current liabilities  - - - - - -

Sub Total Non-Current Liabilities  408.74 183.59 592.33 189.14 151.51 340.65

(3) Current Liabilities

(a) Financial liabilities  -

(i) Borrowings  385.33 - 385.33 400.43 - 400.43

(ii) Trade payables  -  - - - -

A. Total outstanding dues of micro
enterprises and small enterprises

 411.38  411.38 110.36 - 110.36

B. Total outstanding dues of
creditors other than micro
enterprises and small enterprises

 242.99  242.99 212.02 - 212.02

(iii) Other financial liabilities  - - - 0.10 - 0.10

(b) Other current liabilities 1 11.36 26.04 37.40 10.29 40.77 51.06

(c) Provisions  15.86 - 15.86 15.99 - 15.99

(d) Current tax liabilities (net)  24.63 - 24.63 13.13 - 13.13

Subtotal Current Liabilities  1,091.54 26.04 1,117.59 762.32 40.77 803.09

Total Liabilities (3+4)  1,500.29 209.64 1,709.92 951.46 192.28 1,143.74

Total Equity and Liabilities (3+4+5)  2,507.46 222.78 2,730.24 2,442.64 177.78 2,620.42

*Balances as per Previous GAAP have been reclassified/regrouped to match with Ind AS classification

 STANDALONE AUDITOR’S REPORT FY 2021-22

72

Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for The Year Ended March 31,2021

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars
Note
No.

 Indian
GAAP

 IND AS
Adjustments

 Ind-AS

   Income

I.   Revenue from operations  4,568.86 - 4,568.86

II.  Other Income  40.62 - 40.62

III. Total Income (I + II)  4,609.48 - 4,609.48

IV Expenses:   -

   Cost of materials consumed   679.37 - 679.37

   Purchases of Stock-in-trade  964.58 - 964.58

   Changes in stock of finished goods, work-in-progress, and stock-in-
trade

 225.24 - 225.24

   Employee benefit expense   149.10 - 149.10

   Finance costs  4 118.45 28.68 147.13

   Depreciation and amortisation expense  1 33.62 55.52 89.14

   Other expenses 1 2,192.85 (46.04) 2,146.81

   Total expenses (IV)  4,363.20 38.16 4,401.36

V   Profit before exceptional and tax (III - IV)  246.28 (38.16) 208.12

VI   Exceptional items  4.60 - 4.60

VII Profit before tax (V-VI)  241.68 (38.16) 203.52

VIII Tax expense   -

   Current tax  63.73 - 63.73

   Tax expense for previous year   0.19 - 0.19

   Deferred tax 3 0.24 10.05 10.29

IX   Profit for the period (VII-VIII)  178.01 (28.11) 149.90

X Other Comprehensive Income   -

(i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss  - - -

(ii) Income tax on above  - - -

(i) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss 2 - 0.62 0.62

(ii) Income tax on above  - (0.15) (0.15)

Total Other Comprehensive Income (X)  - 0.46 0.46

XI.   Total Comprehensive Income for the year (IX+X)   178.01 (27.65) 150.36

*Balances as per Previous GAAP have been reclassified/regrouped to match with Ind AS classification.

Explanations for reconciliation of Balance sheet as previously reported under previous GAAP to Ind AS

1. Right to use of assets and Lease Liabilities: - Right to use of assets and Lease Liabilities are recognised as per IND AS 116 “Leases”
retrospectively from transition date and current maturities of lease liabilities are shown under other current liabilities. Right to use of
assets is shown less depreciation and lease rent reversed as per IND AS requirements form transition date.

[…]

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification of financial assets on the basis of facts and circumstances existing as on the date of transition.

Further, the standard permits measurement of financial assets accounted at amortized cost based on facts and circumstances existing at the date of

transition if retrospective application is impracticable.

Accordingly, the Company has determined the classification of financial assets based on the facts and circumstances that existed on the date of

transition to Ind AS

Reconciliation between previous GAAP and Ind AS

The following reconciliations provide the explanation and qualification of the differences arising from the transition from previous GAAP to Ind AS in

accordance with Ind AS 101, First Time Adoption of Indian Accounting Standards.

a. Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as at April 01, 2020 and March 31, 2021
b. Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended March 31, 2021

Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2021 and 01 April, 2020

   (In ₹ Lakhs)

Particulars Note

No.

As per

Previous

GAAP 01

April 2020

IND AS

Adjustments

As per

Ind-AS 01

April 2020

As per

Previous

GAAP 31

March

2021

IND AS

Adjustments

As per

Ind-AS 31

March

2021

(1)  NON-CURRENT ASSETS

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment  114.46 - 114.46 120.47 - 120.47

(b)  Capital Work-in-Progress  - - - 0.54  0.54

(c) Other Intangible Assets  5.43 - 5.43 4.59 - 4.59

(d) Right to use Assets 1 - 264.33 264.33 - 189.24 189.24

(e) Financial Assets  - - - -  -

(i) Investments 2 20.81 (0.83) 19.98 18.63 12.98 31.61

(ii) Trade Receivables  0.73  0.73 14.74  14.74

CONSOLIDATED AUDITOR’S REPORT FY 2021-22

135

(iii) Loans  27.23 - 27.23 27.23 - 27.23

(iv) Other Financial Assets  31.49 - 31.49 58.96 - 58.96

(f) Current Tax Assets  - - - -  -

(g) Deferred Tax Assets (Net) 3 7.79 2.75 10.54 8.03 10.13 18.16

(h) Other Non-current Assets  0.40 - 0.40 -  -

Subtotal Non-Current Assets  208.33 266.25 474.58 253.19 212.35 465.54

(2)  CURRENT ASSETS

(a) Inventories  2326.05 - 2326.05 1,387.53  2219.54

(b) Financial Assets  -  - -  -

(i) Investments  -  - -  -

(ii) Trade Receivables  884.01 - 884.01 514.89  645.40

(iii) Cash and Cash Equivalents  7.99 - 7.99 7.42  8.21

(iv) Bank balance other than (iii) above  3.53 - 3.53 5.52  5.75

(v) Other Financial Asset  202.68 - 202.68 287.06  251.05

(c) Other Current Assets  - - - -  -

Subtotal Current Assets  3424.27 - 3424.27 2202.42 - 3129.96

Total Assets (1+2)  3632.60 266.25 3898.85 2455.61 214.39 3595.50

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

(1) EQUITY

(a)  Equity Share capital  823.40 - 823.40 1,003.40 - 1,003.40

(b)  Reserve & Surplus  214.19 11.78 225.97 533.33 (8.08) 525.25

(c ) Non-controlling interest   0.00   0.01

Total Equity  1037.59 11.78 1049.37 1536.73 (8.08) 1528.65

(2) LIABILITIES

(2) Non-Current Liabilities

(a) Financial liabilities

(i) Long Term Borrowings 4 527.98 (9.86) 518.12 221.62 (3.32) 218.30

(ia) Lease liabilities 1 - 221.60 221.60 - 161.54 161.54

CONSOLIDATED AUDITOR’S REPORT FY 2021-22

136

(ii) Trade payables  -  - -  -

A. Total outstanding dues of micro

enterprises and small enterprises

 0.08  0.08 0.08  0.08

B. Total outstanding dues of creditors

other than micro enterprises and small

enterprises

 5.70  5.70 0.26  0.26

(iii) Other financial liabilities  - - - - - -

(b) Provisions  12.70 - 12.70 10.68 - 10.68

(c) Deferred tax liabilities (net)  - - - -  -

(d) Other non-current liabilities  - - - - - -

Sub Total Non-Current Liabilities  546.46 211.74 758.19 232.64 158.22 390.87

(3) Current Liabilities

(a) Financial liabilities  -

(i) Borrowings  508.24 - 508.24 526.49 - 526.49

(ii) Trade payables  -  - - - -

A. Total outstanding dues of micro

enterprises and small enterprises

 614.81  614.81 388.14 - 388.14

B. Total outstanding dues of creditors

other than micro enterprises and small

enterprises

 865.30  865.30 652.88 - 652.88

(iii) Other financial liabilities  - - - 0.18 - 0.18

(b) Other current liabilities 1 13.03 42.73 55.76 11.28 62.21 73.49

(c) Provisions  18.35 - 18.35 19.58 - 19.58

(d) Current tax liabilities (net)  28.84 - 28.84 15.23 - 15.23

Subtotal Current Liabilities  2048.57 42.73 2091.29 1613.78 62.21 1675.99

Total Liabilities (2+3)  2595.03 254.45 2849.48 1846.42 220.43 2066.85

Total Equity and Liabilities   3632.60 266.25 3898.85 3383.15 212.35 3595.50

*Balances as per Previous GAAP have been reclassified/regrouped to match with Ind AS classification

CONSOLIDATED AUDITOR’S REPORT FY 2021-22

137

Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for The Year Ended March 31,2021

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars

Note

No.

 Indian

GAAP

 IND AS

Adjustments

 Ind-AS

   Income

I.   Revenue from operations  4774.89 - 4774.89

II.  Other Income  45.57 0.42 45.99

III. Total Income (I + II)  4820.46 0.42 4820.88

IV Expenses:   -

   Cost of materials consumed   150.10 - 150.10

   Purchases of Stock-in-trade  1693.41 - 1693.41

   Changes in stock of finished goods, work-in-progress, and stock-

in-trade

 (5.11) - (5.11)

   Employee benefit expense   202.81 - 202.81

   Finance costs  4 142.62 33.24 175.86

   Depreciation and amortisation expense  1 36.37 75.09 111.46

   Other expenses 1 2337.19 (67.27) 2269.92

   Total expenses (IV)  4557.39 41.06 4598.45

V   Profit before exceptional and tax (III - IV)  263.07 (40.64) 222.43

VI   Exceptional items  5.00 - 5.00

VII Profit before tax (V-VI)  258.07 (40.64) 217.43

VIII Tax expense   -

   Current tax  (67.70) - (67.70)

   Tax expense for previous year   (0.19) - (0.19)

   Deferred tax 3 0.24 10.75 10.99

IX   Profit for the period (VII-VIII)  190.42 (29.89) 160.53

X Other Comprehensive Income   -

(i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss  - - -

(ii) Income tax on above  - - -

CONSOLIDATED AUDITOR’S REPORT FY 2021-22

138

(i) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss 2 - 13.40 13.40

(ii) Income tax on above  - (3.37) (3.37)

Total Other Comprehensive Income (X)  - 10.03 10.03

XI.   Total Comprehensive Income for the year (IX+X)   190.42 (19.87) 170.56

*Balances as per Previous GAAP have been reclassified/regrouped to match with Ind AS classification.

Explanations for reconciliation of Balance sheet as previously reported under previous GAAP to Ind AS

1. Right to use of assets and Lease Liabilities: - Right to use of assets and Lease Liabilities are recognised as per IND AS 116 “Leases”
retrospectively from transition date and current maturities of lease liabilities are shown under other current liabilities. Right to use of
assets is shown less depreciation and lease rent reversed as per IND AS requirements form transition date.

2. Investments: - Investments are revalued as per IND AS 28 “Investments” from transition date on fair market value basis and their profit